

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Case No.: 1:23-cv-02511-DDD-STV

DAVID PLOWDEN, MARIO ORTEGA, and
KAMILLE FAYE VINLUAN-JULARBAL,
each individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SIMILASAN CORP., a Colorado Corporation,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASS AND APPOINTMENT OF SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Summary of Allegations	3
B. Material Terms of the Settlement Agreement.....	4
1. Proposed Class Definition.....	5
2. Monetary Relief to the Settlement Class	5
3. Notice.....	7
4. Opt-Outs and Objectors	9
5. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Class Representative Service Awards	10
6. Release and Final Judgment.....	11
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Agreement was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated.....	14
B. The Immediate Relief Provided to the Class is Adequate	14
C. Class Counsel Believes the Settlement is Fair and Reasonable.....	16
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	17
A. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a).....	17
1. The Settlement Class is sufficiently numerous.....	17
2. Questions of law and fact are common to the Settlement Class	18
3. Named Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the Settlement Class Members’ claims.....	18
4. Named Plaintiffs David Plowden, Mario Ortega and Kamille Faye Vinluan-Jularbal and Class Counsel are adequate	19
B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are Satisfied.....	19
1. Common issues predominate	20
2. Proceeding as a class is a superior method for resolving this Action fairly and effectively	20
V. THE CLASS NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED	21
A. The Content of the Proposed Class Notice Complies with Rule 23(c)(2)	21
B. The Plan for Distribution of the Class Notice Will Comply with Rule 23(c)(2)	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acevedo v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00024-MV-LF, 2019 WL 6712298 (D.N.M. Dec. 10, 2019).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Blanco v. Xtreme Drilling and Coil Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-00249-PAB-SKC, 2020 WL 3833412 (D. Colo. Mar. 8, 2020).....	12
<i>Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.</i> , No. 17-2142-JWB-KGG, 2020 WL 3288059 (D. Kan. June 18, 2020)	13, 14
<i>In re: Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , No. CV09-45RAJ (W.D. Wash.)	6
<i>Coleman v. Sentry Ins.</i> , No. 15-CV-01411-SMY-SCW (S.D. Ill.)	6
<i>Corbett v. PharmaCare U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 21CV137-JES (AHG), 2024 WL 1356220 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2024)	19
<i>In re Core Bond Fund</i> , No. 09-cv-1186-JLK-KMT, 2011 WL 13223585 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2011)	17
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)	20
<i>Daye v. Cmty. Fin. Serv. Centers, LLC</i> , 313 F.R.D. 147 (D.N.M. 2016).....	18
<i>Fishbein v. All Mkt., Inc. DBA Vita Coco</i> , No. 11-Civ-5580 (S.D.N.Y.).....	6
<i>Glover v. Mahrt DBA Petaluma Egg Farm</i> , No. RG12650058 (Alameda Cnty. Sup. Ct.)	6
<i>Holt et al v. FoodState, Inc.</i> , No. 15cv78 L (S.D. Cal.)	6
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Martinez v. Reams</i> , No. 20-CV-00977-PAB-SKC, 2020 WL 7319081 (D. Colo. Dec. 11, 2020)	13

McKeon v. Integrity Pizza LLC,
No. 18-CV-0932-WJM-KLM, 2020 WL 8679852 (D. Colo. Aug. 6, 2020).....16

Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018)17

In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-cv-00292-RM-KMT, 2017 WL 4333997 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2017).....12

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....21

O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-02787-KLM-NYW, 2019 WL 4279123 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2019)16

In re Oppenheimer Champion Fund Sec. Fraud Class Actions,
No. 09–cv–386–JLK–KMT, 2011 WL 13217495 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2011)17

Paulson v. McKowen,
No. 19-CV-02639-PAB-NYW, 2022 WL 168708 (D. Colo. Jan. 19, 2022).....13, 18

Pliego v. Los Arcos Mexican Rest., Inc.,
313 F.R.D. 117 (D. Colo. 2016)20

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)19

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009).....15

Ross v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.,
323 F.R.D. 656 (D. Colo. 2018)12

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)18

Sears v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry., Co.,
749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984)11

In Re Sony PS3 “Other OS” Litig.,
No. C 10-1811 RS (N.D. Cal.).....6

In re Syngenta AG MIR162 Corn Litig.,
No. 14-MD-2591-JWL, 2018 WL 1726345 (D. Kan. Apr. 10, 2018).....16

Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
No. 3:08-cv-00271-JFA, 2012 WL 13008138 (D.S.C. July 31, 2012).....15

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,
785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)13, 15

Trujillo v. State of Colo.,
649 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1981)12

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04-MD-1616-JWL, 2006 WL 2983047 (D. Kan. Oct. 17, 2006)14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....17
